
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2020 
 

4 BACK ON TRACK THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC RECOVERY 
PLAN UPDATE   

(Pages 11 - 18) 

5 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND   (Pages 19 - 30) 

6 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 31 - 34) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 8th July, 2020 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Cabinet - Virtual Meeting - Conference 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak. 

 
(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 

meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  
 
Public attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 
should serve two clear days
[...]
binar by phone please ensure that you inform our Committee 
Services team of the number you will be using and make sure that your Caller ID is not blocked – this 
will allow us to identify you during the meeting and facilitate you speaking to the committee. 
 

mailto:denise.french@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 10/06/20 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Mrs Helena Maxfield, 

Paul Northcott and Mrs Jill Waring 
  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Jan 

Willis, Geoff Durham, Simon McEneny, 
Daniel Dickinson and David Elkington 

  
  
 
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Trevor Johnson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May, 2020 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet to inform upon actions being taken across the 
Council in response to the Coronavirus pandemic and to recover from its impacts. 
 
The Leader stated that the last few weeks had been fully focussing upon recovery for 
the Council and the Borough’s economy and the continuation of helping vulnerable 
people to get through the crisis. 
 
The report addressed the Council’s current position across five areas of the recovery 
plan.  Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph’s 2.1 to 2.20 which explained the 
work being carried out in each of those areas.  
 
Reopening Safe, Successful Retail Areas: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
advised that Friday and Saturday, 5th and 6th June had seen the soft reopening of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 10/06/20 

2 

Market with 8 – 10 stalls being occupied.  This had been an encouraging start with 
social distancing measures being observed by everyone.   
 
The Leader advised that in addition to the measures being taken in Newcastle Town 
Centre, officers had also been to other areas in the Borough to put up advisory 
notices in respect of social distancing. Letters had also been sent to all retailers 
providing useful advice and web-links on how to reopen safely on 15th June. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Jill Waring advised 
that she had been working with officers in respect of the safe reopening of Kidsgrove 
Town Centre. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott stated that it 
was important to have town centres and surrounding businesses open and vibrant 
again.  Retailers and shoppers wanted reassurance that every provision was being 
made to help shops to reopen safely and that Personal Protection Equipment was 
being used where required.  Councillor Northcott acknowledged that a lot of work had 
been carried out by officers and the Council’s partners.    
 
The Leader endorsed Councillor Northcott’s comments and made reference to 
Staffordshire County Council Highways, one of the Council’s partners for their work in 
the recovery process and thanking them for what they were doing.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Helena 
Maxfield stated that shops being able to reopen safely and securely was a good way 
of looking forward and thanked the Council’s teams and partners who were involved 
in facilitating this. 
 
The Leader echoed Councillor Maxfield’s comments and asked for thanks to be 
passed to officers working to reopen retail premises. 
 
 
Supporting Health and Wellbeing:   
 
Councillor Maxfield stated that she could not praise the teams supporting health and 
wellbeing of Borough residents, highly enough.  They had worked with a full 
complement of staff throughout the crisis helping the homeless and rough sleepers, 
including sorting temporary accommodation for those in need. 
 
This work would continue for many months after the virus had passed. 
 
Councillor Maxfield thanked the J2 staff who had manned the helplines that had been 
set up by the Council and advised Members that a reduction in calls indicated that 
provision of the service had worked and would continue to do so. 
 
Economic Recovery: 
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that the Council had paid out over £20m to 
approximately 1,700 businesses in the Borough under the Government’s grant 
schemes.   
 
The Leader advised that the Council may have been undersubscribed for the 
Government’s discretionary fund and therefore may receive a second tranche.  The 
Leader thanked the Finance team for their work in the distribution of the funds to 
local businesses. 

Page 6



Cabinet - 10/06/20 

3 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.12 which set out the Council’s 
economic recovery programme including four direct developments: Ryecroft; 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre; Sidmouth Avenue housing project and Newcastle Mortuary 
site. 
 
In respect of Kidsgrove Sports Centre, costings were awaited from Wilmot Dixon and 
the Sports Centre had been discussed in Parliament yesterday when it was raised by 
Karen Bradley MP. 
 
Staffordshire County Council would be transferring ownership of the building over to 
this Council in the next few months. 
 
Councillor Northcott stated that it was important to keep an eye on the Council’s 
assets.  Lancaster Buildings now had occupancy by the NHS which would help the 
Council’s recovery plan. 
 
The Leader added that it was important for the Council Plan to get ‘back on track’ 
and Kidsgrove Sports Centre and the Ryecroft development played a big part in this. 
 
Stepping Up Council Services: 
 
The Leader referred Members to paragraph 2.13 of the report and stated that there 
had been an extraordinary effort by staff in keeping the Council’s services running 
during the lockdown caused by the pandemic.  Plans were now being made to step 
up services, starting with J2 and the Brampton Museum.  The new recycling service 
was now underway, with residents starting to use it this week.  Delivery of this new 
service had been brought forward as a result of the Coronavirus and the Leader 
stated that the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling - Councillor Trevor 
Johnson was full of praise for it.  
 
Councillor Jill Waring stated that the Museum and J2 had been missed and they 
would reopen in July.  Officers from J2 were thanked for their help in manning the 
Council’s helpline throughout the pandemic.  Measures were being put into place to 
ensure the safety of customers at the facilities. 
 
Councillor Northcott thanked all of the Council’s Services, in particular Recycling and 
Waste who had done a great job, maintaining the service which had received many 
positive reports.  The Executive Director of Operational Services and his team were 
thanked for their hard work. 
 
The Leader made reference to the Planning team who had been processing and 
making decisions on Planning applications throughout the lockdown period. 
 
Councillor Sweeney added that the Council had coped with the pandemic 
fantastically and thanked all involved for maintaining the services. 
 
Councillor Maxfield thanked everyone for the ‘business as usual’ for all services, 
especially Recycling and Waste. 
 
The Leader stated that the Council continued to be proactive and was looking at 
services post-lockdown.  The Leader added that Councillor Johnson would wish to 
pay tribute to the Bereavement team who had done a great job in difficult 
circumstances.    
 

Page 7



Cabinet - 10/06/20 

4 

Financial Recovery: 
 
The Leader referred Members to paragraph 2.25 of the report stating that the 
pandemic had impacted greatly on all Councils finances across the country. The 
Government had provided £1.3m funding to Newcastle but there were still challenges 
to be met. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that businesses were now starting to open up in the town 
centre which indicated that Newcastle was now on its way to recovery following the 
pandemic. 
 
The Leader referred Members to paragraph 2.19 of the report and advised that the 
Council would continue to lobby the Government for further support to address 
Covid-19 costs and the loss of income with the impact from Business Rates and 
Council Tax collection.   
  
The Back on Track – Recovery Plan which gave details of the process was 
appended to the report.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and the work being undertaken to 

recover from the pandemic be endorsed. 
 

5. LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking the approval of an up to date Local 
Planning Enforcement Plan for the Council. 
 
Councillor Northcott advised that it had been eleven years since the previous update 
and there had been a lot of changes during that time such as Community Protection 
Notices giving new powers to Local Authorities.  There would still be work to be done 
on the Plan to keep it up to date. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 1.7 of the report which outlined the key 
sections of the Plan. The Plan, which was appended to the report, sets out the 
framework in detail. 
 
Members would have a clear pathway of how the Council responded to enforcement 
matters and the Plan would send out a message to those who sought to breach 
Planning Regulations - that the Council would not tolerate such actions. 
 
The Leader endorsed Councillor Northcott adding that some enforcement cases had 
been ongoing for many years and the Council needed an up to date Enforcement 
Plan that could continue to be updated regularly.     
 
Councillor Northcott stated that the Enforcement Protocol for Members was up and 
running and had received a positive reception from Members.  In addition, a weekly 
bulletin which was sent to Members gave them the opportunity to look at 
enforcement issues within their Ward. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed Local Planning Enforcement Plan be approved 

for introduction and implementation in the Borough.  
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
 

Page 8



Cabinet - 10/06/20 

5 

Consideration was given to the Forward Plan which listed upcoming key decisions to 
be made by the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved:     That the Forward Plan be received. 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.35 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 

REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Choose an item. 

08 July 2020 

 

Report Title: Back on Track - Coronavirus Pandemic Recovery Plan Update 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Cabinet of the actions being taken across the Council to respond to the Coronavirus 
pandemic and to recover from its impacts. 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. It is recommended that Cabinet note this report and endorse the work being undertaken to 

recover from the pandemic. 
  

Reasons 
 
To allow Cabinet to publicly consider the actions being undertaken in order to recover from the pandem
[...]
itality sector.  As with the first wave of businesses to re-open, officers are providing 

advice to this second wave of businesses so that they can re-open safely and contribute to 

the economic recovery of the borough. 

 

Supporting Health & Wellbeing  

 

2.5 The Council continues to operate a helpline and online facility for individuals to reach out for 

assistance.  The helpline is staffed by colleagues from J2 and links into the national and 

County support arrangements, as well as support arrangements established with the Realise 

Foundation and Support Staffordshire.  Whilst demand for this service has greatly reduced in 

terms of requests for service, there has been a moderate increase in calls seeking advice on 

the implications of the easing of lockdown.  As we progress towards the pausing of shielding 

in August, it is anticipated that demand for advice will continue for a further period, and 

arrangements are being made to continue the help line for the time being. 

 

2.6 Homeless & Rough Sleepers - in March the Government required District and Borough 

Councils to provide emergency accommodation for any rough sleepers in their area and 

provided funds to support this.  The Council is currently providing emergency accommodation 

for 17 individuals in a mix of bed and breakfast and range of temporary accommodation, with 

support tiered according to need. 

 

Page 12



  

 

  

2.7 Work is continuing to ensure ongoing support for this cohort, in line with Government 

guidance.  It is anticipated that this will be a significant financial pressure for the Council and, 

whilst the Government has announced funding to support homeless individuals, it is as yet 

unknown what this Council’s share of that funding will be. 

 

Economic Recovery 

2.8 The Council has paid out approximately £20m to around 1700 businesses under the 

Government’s grant schemes for small businesses and businesses in the retail, hospitality 

and leisure sector
[...]
imise associated costs. 

 

2.17 In addition to the loss of income, the Council is experiencing additional costs in some areas, 

amounting to c£147k per month.  Some of these costs are expected to reduce over the 

coming months as the new waste and recycling service is rolled out.  The Council has 

submitted a £110k claim to HMRC for the costs of furloughing staff unable to work up to the 

middle of June and payment has been received.  This will partially offset some of the 

additional costs incurred to date. 

 

2.18 In the longer term, any impact on either business rates collection (due to business failure) or 

Council Tax collection (due to non-payment) may materialise in 2021/22.  A 10% reduction 

in the collection rate would cost the Council £180k per month in lost collection fund revenues. 

 

2.19 The consequences of the Coronavirus on the Council’s financial position will depend 

significantly on the duration of the lockdown and on the scale and timing of further 

Government financial support.  The Council is actively lobbying our local Members of 

Parliament and through national networks as part of the wider public sector family, to make 

the case for further Government support to address Covid-19 related costs and loss of 

Page 15



  

 

  

income.  Particular emphasis in our lobbying has been the impact on Business Rate and 

Council Tax collection.  

 

2.20In response to the Covid-19 crisis, the Secretary of State has announced that for the 2019/20 

accounting period the period of publication of authority accounts is to be extended from 30 

September to 30 November 2020. This amendment will affect the whole chain of publication 

requirements in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 not just the final publication date, 

the intention being that the date for the public inspection of draft accounts will move to the 

first 10 working days of September. This in turn means that the accounts themselves will not 

need to be signed off until 31 August.  

 

2.21The draft accounts will be presented to Audit & Standards Committee for approval at its July 
meeting. The external audit of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts is planned to commence 
in July leading up to the production of the auditor’s final audit findings report.  

 

2.22The full Statement of Accounts will be submitted to Audit & Standards Committee for formal 
approval at the 29 September meeting, when members will have an opportunity to review the 
audited accounts.   

 

2.23 As noted in this and previous reports the Covid pandemic has had an impact on the Council’s 
finances.  For the financial year ending March 2020, the reduced income and increased costs 
has resulted in an adverse variance of £207k, with this sum being transferred from the General 
Fund Reserve. This will reduce the General Fund Reserve from £1.448m to £1.241m, but 
overall reserves at year end stand at £3,596m, up almost £800k on the budget forecast. 
Cabinet Members will use the detail of the outturn position as an important baseline for 
refreshing the Medium Term Financial Plan, and shaping the financial recovery activity as 
outlined below. 

 

2.24 As part of the recovery plan, Cabinet has agreed a specific work stream focussed on financial 

recovery.  These include: 

 Ongoing of furlough of staff where there is no ability or need to redeploy; 

 Benchmarking of Council service performance and budgets; 

 Review of performance against the Council Plan to date, and confirmation of Council 

priorities post Covid; 

 Refresh of the Medium Term Financial Plan in the light of the above. 

3.  PProposal  

  

3.1 Cabinet are recommended to note this report. 

 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 

4.1 This report serves to brief Cabinet on the work being undertaken to address the Coronavirus 
pandemic, and the financial impact that the pandemic is having on the Council, and the 
recovery arrangements being put in place. 

 

Page 16



  

 

  

 

  

5. Options Considered 
 

 5.1 N/A 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 

 6.1 Addressing the impact of Coronavirus locally has involved adjustment to some service 
provision.  When making such changes there are a number of legal and statutory implications 
to take into account.  These are all appropriately factored into decision taking by the Incident 
Management Team. 

 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 

 7.1 None directly arising from this report. 

 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 The Council’s General Fund balance as at 31st March 2019 was £1.548m.  Careful monitoring 
of the financial position will be required over coming weeks and months leading to prompt 
corrective action where necessary to ensure that reserves are not exhausted and the Council 
remains in a position of being able to deliver a balanced budget position in the current 
financial year and beyond. 

  

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 The Coronavirus pandemic, in the round, represents a significant risk to the Council.  This 
report sets out how that risk is being addressed. 

 

10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 
10.1 N/A 

  

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 This is not a key decision. 

 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 None 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 
None 

14. Background Papers 
14.1 None  
 

 

Page 17



  

 

  

 

 

Page 18



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO  
 

Cabinet 
08 July 2020 

 
Report Title: Newcastle Town Centre Future High Street Fund Submission 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To set out the key elements of the Newcastle Town Centre Future High Street Fund submission and seek 
Cabinet approval for submission of the funding bid to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government.  
 

Recommendation 

  

1. That Cabinet notes and approves the key elements of the Future High Street Fund Business 
Case submission. 
 

2. That the Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth is authorised to 
work with the Leader of the Council to approve the finalised detail of the Future High Street Fund 
Business Case bid prior to its submission to Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government. 

 
3. At the point that Covid-19 measures allow, further public and stakeholder engagement is 

undertaken to build on the initial consultation that was undertaken in March 2020. 
 

Reasons 
 
To pursue a healthy future for Newcastle town centre as the heart of economic and community life in 
the Borough whist ensuring that funding opportunities are maximised in achieving Council Plan 
objectives.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In December 2018 the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 

announced the Future High Street Fund opportunity.  This opportunity recognised that 
High Streets and town centres lie at the heart of communities and local economies, 
creating jobs, nurturing small businesses and injecting billions of pounds into the economy.  
The Fund recognised that many High Streets and town centres faced challenges, including 
the switch to online shopping and the need to consider the function of town centres as 
more than purely retail centres to include, leisure opportunities, living, access to services 
and the opportunity for community interaction. 
 

1.2 The Council responded by submitting a bid for Newcastle town centre.  The stage one bid 
an ‘expression of interest’ stage set out some of the challenges faced by Newcastle town 
centre, Including: 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

 
a. A very small residential population within the town centre core; 
b. Competition from other centres in North Staffordshire, both in-town and out of 

town and leisure shopping destinations; 
c. Poor connec
[...]
e public were invited to talk through and respond to 
questions with the aim of capturing qualitative data.  Whilst the results showed broad 
support for the emerging themes in the Future High Street Fund proposals the 
consultation process was unfortunately cut short as lockdown measures were 
introduced. It will therefore be desirable to undertake further public and stakeholder 
engagement as the stages of delivery are brought forward.  

 
2.5 The submission deadline for the phase two bid was originally set for the end of June 

2020.  However, in light of the national response to Covid-19 and the role that Local 
Authorities have undertaken in that response MHCLG extended the opportunity to 
submit funding bids to the end of July 2020.  

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Cabinet notes and approves the key elements of the Future High Street Fund 

Business Case submission. 
  

3.2 That the Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth is 
authorised to work with the Leader of the Council to approve the finalised detail of the 
Future High Street Fund Business Case bid prior to its submission to MHCLG.  

 
3.3 At the point that Covid-19 measures allow, that further public and stakeholder 

engagement is undertaken to build on the initial consultation that was undertaken in 
March 2020. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To ensure submission of a Future High Street Fund Business Case submission by the 

deadline date and maximise the opportunity for investment through the Future High Street 
Fund. 
 

4.2 To use this Government funding opportunity to support delivery of Council Plan 
objectives. 

 
4.3 To uplift the status of Newcastle town centre as the heart of economic, social and 

community life in the Borough.  
 
4.4 To gain support to address the abnormal costs associated with the demolition of the 

former Civic Offices building at Ryecroft (due to asbestos), without which this site is 
unlikely to be a viable proposition for develo

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 08/07/20 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 8th July, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Trevor Johnson, 

Mrs Helena Maxfield, Paul Northcott and 
Mrs Jill Waring 

  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Jan 

Willis, Daniel Dickinson, Denise French 
and David Elkington 

  
Note:  In line with Government directions on 

staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was 
conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2000 

 
 

8. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

10. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th June, 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record.   
 

11. BACK ON TRACK THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report on actions being taken across the Council to respond to 
the Coronavirus pandemic and to deliver a recovery plan.   
 
The Leader reported that over recent weeks the Borough had seen the staged 
reopening of the market and non-essential retail and then the reopening of bars and 
pubs from 4th July.  This had been successfully achieved with support from the 
Council’s officers and the Newcastle Business Improvement District (BID).   
 
The report outlined the five areas of the recovery plan: 
 
Reopening Safe, Successful Retail Areas: 



Cabinet - 08/07/20 

2 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 
congratulated the work of Council staff and partners – including the BID, Police, 
retailers, publicans – in achieving a successful reopening of retail areas.  He had 
held discussions with the Police following the reopening of pubs and bars and the 
Police had reported that the picture on 4th July was very similar to a usual Saturday 
night.  Those establishments that used security staff on the doors had operated 
security arrangements from 8.00pm; the Police had suggested these arrangements 
would be better in place from 6.00pm and pub and bar operators would amend 
accordingly.  The Leader noted that local pubs in outlying centres had been able to 
make use of outside space to support safe reopening arrangements. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Jill Waring referred 
to Kidsgrove where a number of non-essential retail units had now successfully 
reopened and this had been supported by both the Borough Council and Go 
Kidsgrove.   
 
Supporting Health and Wellbeing 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Helena 
Maxfield, updated on measures to support health and wellbeing.  The helpline and 
online facility continued to operate.  The Council would consider continuing the 
successful partnership working with the Realise Foundation.  
 
The Council’s Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Service continued to provide 
emergency accommodation for 17 individuals along with other support for identified 
individuals in need.   
 
Economic Recovery 
 
Councillor Sweeney explained that the Council had paid out around £20m to 
approximately 1700 businesses under the Government’s initial grant support 
scheme.  The second allocation of Government grant funding, which was 
discretionary, had been launched at the end of May and to date around £420,000 
had been given out in the Borough.  The Leader also referred to specific Borough 
schemes – the Future High Streets Fund and the Town Deals for Newcastle and 
Kidsgrove.   
 
Stepping-up Council Services 
 
Many staff continued to work from home in line with Government guidance.   The 
majority of services had continued with minimal disruption.  However, other services 
had been impacted including: 
 
J2 and Brampton Museum - Councillor J Waring reported that Government guidance 
was awaited as to when J2 could reopen.   The Museum would reopen on 20th July 
with reduced hours and limited numbers and measures such as a one way system. 
 
Licensing Services – the service had focused on support to existing drivers with taxi 
testing being suspended.  Virtual meetings had been held to consider some licensing 
issues.   
 
There were a number of services where there would continue to be challenges as 
services commenced a return to normality including: 
 



Cabinet - 08/07/20 

3 

Homeless support – as required by Government, accommodation had been provided 
and ongoing support was being given but demand had doubled which put pressure 
on the service. 
 
Licensing – there was a backlog of current and new driver/vehicle licence 
applications and a backlog of vehicle inspections following suspension of this service.  
The process to apply for a licence to serve food and drink outside had been 
shortened and demand was expected to be high.   
 
Local Outbreak Control measures – this was a new responsibility and demand was 
unknown; £50k grant funding had been received.   
 
New Recycling Service – the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, 
Councillor Trevor Johnson, reported that the new recycling service which was 
currently being rolled out was running smoothly.   
 
Financial Recovery 
 
The impact on the Council’s financial position was outlined.  This impact was due to 
loss of income from services such as J2 and car parking, together with additional 
costs incurred.  To date, two tranches of Government funding had been received in 
the sums of £1.3m and £65k.  In the longer term, there could be an impact through 
lost income from business rates (due to business failure) and Council tax collection 
(due to non-payment).  The Council continued to lobby local MPs and through 
national networks to seek Government support to address costs arising from the 
pandemic.   
 
Councillor Sweeney referred to the amended accounting period whereby the period 
of publication of accounts had been extended from 30th September to 30th November.  
The Council’s draft accounts would be presented to Audit and Standards Committee 
for approval on 27th July; the external audit of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts 
would commence in July leading up to the production of the auditor’s final report.  
The full Statement of Accounts would then be submitted to Audit and Standards 
Committee for formal approval on 29th September.  Councillor Sweeney drew 
Members’ attention to the deficit of £207k due to Covid-19 and advised that this sum 
had been transferred from the General Fund Reserve.  This meant the General Fund 
Reserve had reduced to £1.241m which was still almost £800k up on the budget 
forecast.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and the work being undertaken to recover from 
the pandemic be endorsed. 
 

12. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND  
 
 
Cabinet considered a report setting out the key elements of the Newcastle Town 
Centre Future High Street Fund submission.  The report sought approval for 
submission of the funding bid to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.   
 
The Leader introduced the report explaining the project was the centrepiece in the 
redevelopment of the Ryecroft site.  The scheme would contribute to the Council’s 
Corporate Priority of a “Town Centre for All”.  Indicative plans were presented 
showing options for each part of the site incorporating retirement living; residential 
development; public open space; office space; parking; community space; and retail. 



Cabinet - 08/07/20 

4 

 
The bid represented an opportunity to attract external funding of around £13m.  The 
Council had commissioned public consultation which had commenced earlier in the 
year with a two day consultation in the town centre.  The consultation process had 
had to be cut short due to the lockdown measures but initial results showed broad 
support for the emerging themes in the proposals.   
 
Members endorsed the proposals commenting that they would be transformative; 
deliver on public expectations of what a modern town centre should offer, the ‘pocket 
park’ aspect and plaza concept was highlighted and the mix of uses was 
commended.   
 
The Leader commented that the designs shown were indicative and the Council 
would be able to guide the design in keeping with the heritage of the area.  
 
The submission deadline had been extended from the end of June to the end of July 
2020. 
 
Resolved:  That 
 

(i) the key elements of the Future High Street Fund Business Case submission 
be noted and approved; 

(ii)  the Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth be 
authorised to work with the Leader of the Council to approve the finalised 
detail of the Future High Street Fund Business Case bid prior to its 
submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government; and 

(iii) at the point that Covid-19 measures allow, further public and stakeholder 
engagement be undertaken to build on the initial consultation that was 
undertaken in March 2020.   

 
13. FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received. 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.54 pm 
 


